



**PRESIGHT AI HOLDING PLC**

# **Review Report and Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information**

for the nine-month period ended on Sep 30, 2023

# **PRESIGHT AI HOLDING PLC**

## **Review report and condensed consolidated interim financial information for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial information</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of financial position</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information</b>	<b>6 - 23</b>

## **REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF PRESIGHT AI HOLDING PLC**

### *Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Presight AI Holding PLC (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) as of 30 September 2023, and the related statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine-month period then ended and other explanatory notes.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (‘IAS 34’). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

### *Scope of review*

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### *Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

### *Other matter*

The comparative information presented in the condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows and the related notes has not been reviewed or audited.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) LLP



Monah Adnan Abou-Zaki  
6 November 2023  
Abu Dhabi  
United Arab Emirates

**Condensed consolidated statement of financial position  
as at 30 September 2023**

	Notes	30 September 2023 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2022 AED'000 (audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipment		4,317	3,465
Intangible assets		90	130
Right-of-use assets	5	16,744	18,985
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>21,151</b>	<b>22,580</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade and other receivables	6	262,828	943,087
Contract assets	7	971,121	436,641
Bank balances	9	2,266,122	184
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>3,500,071</b>	<b>1,379,912</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>3,521,222</b>	<b>1,402,492</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	10	560,868	184
Share premium	10	1,679,952	-
Retained earnings		426,674	650,052
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>		<b>2,667,494</b>	<b>650,236</b>
Non-controlling interest		83,112	117,514
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>2,750,606</b>	<b>767,750</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Employees' end of service benefits		13,086	8,095
Lease liabilities		10,534	11,509
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>23,620</b>	<b>19,604</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	11	517,213	334,140
Lease liabilities		8,989	8,208
Contract liabilities		1,507	9,086
Due to related parties	8	219,287	263,704
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>746,996</b>	<b>615,138</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>770,616</b>	<b>634,742</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>3,521,222</b>	<b>1,402,492</b>



**Thana Pramotedham**  
Chief Executive Officer



**Dr. Adel Al Sharji**  
Chief Operating Officer



**Raghunath Ramadorai**  
Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023**

		Three-month period ended 30 September		Nine-month period ended 30 September	
		2023 AED'000 (unaudited)	2022 AED'000 (unaudited)	2023 AED'000 (unaudited)	2022 AED'000 (unaudited)
	Notes				
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>553,119</b>	494,934	<b>1,067,037</b>	973,441
Direct costs	<b>13</b>	<b>(349,923)</b>	(198,063)	<b>(682,083)</b>	(470,455)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>203,196</b>	296,871	<b>384,954</b>	502,986
General, administrative and marketing expenses	<b>14</b>	<b>(97,451)</b>	(185,815)	<b>(161,833)</b>	(259,374)
Finance income		<b>24,833</b>	-	<b>46,851</b>	-
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>130,578</b>	111,056	<b>269,972</b>	243,612
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>130,578</b>	111,056	<b>269,972</b>	243,612
<b>Profit attributable to:</b>					
Owners of the Company		<b>130,578</b>	5,288	<b>269,471</b>	137,844
Non-controlling interest		-	105,768	<b>501</b>	105,768
		<b>130,578</b>	111,056	<b>269,972</b>	243,612
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:</b>					
Owners of the Company		<b>130,578</b>	5,288	<b>269,471</b>	137,844
Non-controlling interest		-	105,768	<b>501</b>	105,768
		<b>130,578</b>	111,056	<b>269,972</b>	243,612
Basic and diluted earnings per share	<b>17</b>	<b>0.09</b>	2.88	<b>0.06</b>	75.07

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023**

	--Attributable to the owners of the Company--				Non- controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital AED'000	Share premium AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Total AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
At 1 January 2022 (audited)	-	-	1,177,179	1,177,179	-	1,177,179
<i>Total comprehensive income for the period:</i>						
Profit for the period	-	-	137,844	137,844	105,768	243,612
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	137,844	137,844	105,768	243,612
At 30 September 2022 (unaudited)	-	-	1,315,023	1,315,023	105,768	1,420,791
<b>At 1 January 2023 (audited)</b>	184	-	650,052	650,236	117,514	767,750
<i>Total comprehensive income for the period:</i>						
Profit for the period	-	-	269,471	269,471	501	269,972
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	-	-	269,471	269,471	501	269,972
Issue of share capital (note 10)	560,684	1,679,952	-	2,240,636	-	2,240,636
Dividend declared (note 15)	-	-	(492,849)	(492,849)	(34,903)	(527,752)
<b>At 30 September 2023 (unaudited)</b>	<b>560,868</b>	<b>1,679,952</b>	<b>426,674</b>	<b>2,667,494</b>	<b>83,112</b>	<b>2,750,606</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023**

		Nine-month period ended 30 September	
		2023 AED'000 (unaudited)	2022 AED'000 (unaudited)
	Notes		
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Profit for the period		269,972	243,612
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation of property and equipment		1,281	1,087
Amortisation of intangible assets		40	17
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	5	6,075	4,528
Expected credit loss on trade receivables		2,897	1,227
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		5,613	3,846
Finance income		(46,847)	-
Finance expenses		373	405
<b>Operating cash flows before movements in working capital</b>		<b>239,404</b>	<b>254,722</b>
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables		690,376	(49,287)
Decrease in due from related parties		-	699,289
Increase in contract assets		(534,480)	(548,558)
Decrease in contract liabilities		(7,579)	(13,159)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables		183,073	(340,466)
(Decrease)/increase in due to related parties		(44,449)	296
<b>Cash generated from operating activities</b>		<b>526,345</b>	<b>2,837</b>
Employees' end of service benefits paid		(590)	(1,018)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>		<b>525,755</b>	<b>1,819</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Payment for acquisition of property and equipment		(2,133)	(3,377)
Payment for acquisition of intangible asset		-	(160)
Movement in fixed deposit – under lien	9	(16,343)	-
Finance income received		33,833	-
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities</b>		<b>15,357</b>	<b>(3,537)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Proceeds from issuance of share capital (net)		2,240,636	-
Payment of dividends	15	(527,752)	-
Payments of principal portion of lease liabilities		(4,401)	(4,252)
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities</b>		<b>1,708,483</b>	<b>(4,252)</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>2,249,595</b>	<b>(5,970)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		184	5,970
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September</b>	9	<b>2,249,779</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Non-cash transaction:</b>			
Transfer of employees' end of service benefits to a related party		(32)	(296)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023**

**1 Legal status and principal activities**

Presight AI Holding PLC (the “Company”) is incorporated as a public company limited by shares operating under a license number 000008980 issued by Abu Dhabi Global Market Registration Authority pursuant to Abu Dhabi Global Market Companies Regulations 2020 on 12 December 2022. The Group’s parent company and controlling party is Group 42 Holding Ltd (the “Parent Company”), a private company registered in Abu Dhabi Global Market. The Company was listed on the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange on 27 March 2023.

The registered address of the Company is Al Khatem Tower, ADGM Square, Al Maryah Island, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.

The principal activity of the Company is to act as a holding company for the entities within the Group.

For the periods prior to the formation of the Company, the condensed consolidated interim financial information represent the financial information of subsidiaries using the carrying value of the assets and the liabilities.

These condensed consolidated interim financial information include the financial performance, financial position and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”), details of which are set out below:

Name of subsidiaries	Place of incorporation and operation	Principal activities	Proportion of ownership interest	
			30 September 2023	31 December 2022
Assetik Tech Ltd*	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Technology and computer services activities, computer consultancy and computer facilities management activities, computer programming activities and other information service activities such as treasury financial systems and application development.	100%	100%
G42 Smart Nation AI Holding RSC Ltd	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Holding company	100%	100%
Presight AI Technologies RSC Ltd (formerly G42 Sky14 Technology Projects RSC Ltd) (i)	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Holding company	100%	100%



**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**1 Legal status and principal activities (continued)**

<u>Name of subsidiaries</u>	<u>Place of incorporation and operation</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Proportion of ownership interest</u>	
			<b>30 September 2023</b>	31 December 2022
Presight AI Ltd	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Business incubator, other information technology and computer service activities, other professional, scientific and technical activities, computer consultancy and computer facilities management activities, computer programming activities, activities of holding companies, other information service activities, data processing, hosting and related activities, activities of head offices.	<b>100%</b>	100%

**Below are the subsidiaries of G42 Smart Nation AI Holding RSC Ltd:**

G42 Smart Nation Technology Projects LLC**	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Information technology network services, technological projects management, innovation & artificial intelligence research & consultancies, security & surveillance systems installation & maintenance, telecommunication systems equipment installation and maintenance, services, management and operation of computer networks, computer infrastructure establishment, institution and maintenance, retail sale of computer outfit and data processing.	<b>99.99%</b>	99.99%
G42 Smart City AI SPV Ltd*	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Holding company	<b>100%</b>	100%
G42 AS SPV RSC Ltd*	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Holding company	<b>100%</b>	100%
JTO Holding SPV Ltd	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Holding company	<b>60%</b>	60%
Intellibrain Technological Projects LLC	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Technological projects management, innovation and artificial intelligence research and consultancies.	<b>60%</b>	60%

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**1 Legal status and principal activities (continued)**

<u>Name of subsidiaries</u>	<u>Place of incorporation and operation</u>	<u>Principal activities</u>	<u>Proportion of ownership interest</u>	
			<u>30 September 2023</u>	<u>31 December 2022</u>
<b><u>Below are the subsidiaries of Presight AI Ltd:</u></b>				
G42 Analytics Technology Projects LLC**	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Information technology network services, technological projects management, innovation & artificial intelligence research & consultancies	<b>99.99%</b>	99.99%
Analytics AI Limited Liability Partnership	Kazakhstan	Implementing state of the art analytical and artificial intelligence software systems; installation works, general management, providing customer support, expand partnership networks, commercial activity, foreign economic and foreign trade activity including export and import	<b>100%</b>	100%
Presight AI Kazakhstan Ltd.*	Kazakhstan	Provision of AI-powered big data analytics platforms	<b>100%</b>	-
<b><u>Below are the subsidiaries of Presight AI Technologies RSC Ltd (formerly G42 Sky14 Technology Projects RSC Ltd):</u></b>				
Presight AI Technologies L.L.C (formerly G42 Sky1 Technology Projects LLC)** (i)	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Information technology network services and technological projects management.	<b>99.99%</b>	99.99%
Smart Interaction2 Holding SPV RSC Ltd*	Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates	Special purpose vehicle	<b>100%</b>	-

\* These subsidiaries were dormant as at 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022.

\*\* An entity under common control has assigned the beneficial ownership of its stake in these subsidiaries to the Company, thereby, the Group holds 100% of the shareholding.

(i) The name of these subsidiaries was changed during the period. The legal formalities for the change of name have been completed during the period.

During the period, the Company has completed the legal formalities for the transfer of shares (the “Shares”), in the entities listed above in accordance with the Share Purchase Agreements (“SPAs”) dated 15 December 2022 entered into with the Parent Company and an entity under common control (a “related party”).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)**

**2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed consolidated interim financial information**

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, and the notes attached thereto, except for the adoption of certain new and revised standards, that became effective in the current period as set out below.

**IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts**

IFRS 17 establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and supersedes IFRS 4 *Insurance Contracts*.

**Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of liabilities as current or non-current**

The amendments to IAS 1 published in January 2020 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or noncurrent in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items.

**Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 - Disclosure of accounting policies**

The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments replace all instances of the term ‘significant accounting policies’ with ‘material accounting policy information’. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity’s financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements.

**Amendments to IAS 8 - Definition of accounting estimates**

The amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are “monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty”.

**Amendments to IAS 12 - Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction**

The amendments introduce a further exception from the initial recognition exemption. Under the amendments, an entity does not apply the initial recognition exemption for transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. Following the amendments to IAS 12, an entity is required to recognise the related deferred tax asset and liability, with the recognition of any deferred tax asset being subject to the recoverability criteria in IAS 12.

**Extension of the temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 (amendments to IFRS 4)**

The amendment changes the fixed expiry date for the temporary exemption in IFRS 4 *Insurance Contracts* from applying IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*, so that entities would be required to apply IFRS 9 for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)**

**2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)**

**International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules (amendments to IAS 12)**

The amendments provide a temporary exception to the requirements regarding deferred tax assets and liabilities related to pillar two income taxes. The amendments are:

- An exception to the requirements in IAS 12 that an entity does not recognise and does not disclose information about deferred tax assets and liabilities related to the OECD pillar two income taxes. An entity has to disclose that it has applied the exception.
- A disclosure requirement that an entity has to disclose separately its current tax expense (income) related to pillar two income taxes.
- A disclosure requirement that state that in periods in which pillar two legislation is enacted or substantively enacted, but not yet in effect, an entity discloses known or reasonably estimable information that helps users of financial statements understand the entity’s exposure to pillar two income taxes arising from that legislation.

The requirement that an entity applies the exception and the requirement to disclose that it has applied the exception immediately upon issuance of the amendments and retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8. The remaining disclosure requirements are required for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

**2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted**

The Group has not yet applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (effective date not yet decided);
- Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16) (effective from 1 January 2024);
- Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1) (effective from 1 January 2024); and
- Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7) (effective from 1 January 2024).
- IFRS S 1 *General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information* (effective from 1 January 2024).
- IFRS S 2 *Climate-related Disclosures* (effective from 1 January 2024).

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial information as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards and amendments may have no material impact on the condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Group in the period of initial application.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)****3 Statement of compliance and basis of preparation****Statement of compliance**

These condensed consolidated interim financial information for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” and applicable requirements of Abu Dhabi Global Market (“ADGM”) Companies Regulations 2020 and Companies Regulations (International Accounting Standards) Rules 2015.

**Basis of preparation**

The condensed consolidated interim financial information does not include all the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022. In addition, results for nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2023.

The condensed consolidated financial information is presented in UAE Dirhams (“AED”), the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (AED’000) except where otherwise indicated. In order to align the presentation currency with the functional currency, the Group has changed its presentation currency to AED as compared to US Dollar (“USD”) in the prior period. Since AED is pegged to USD, the Group has used a fixed conversion rate of USD 1.00 = AED 3.6725 for presenting the comparatives in the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis.

The Company entered into Share Purchase Agreements (“SPAs”) dated 15 December 2022 for the transfer of shares (the “Shares”), relating to the entities listed in note 1 to the condensed consolidated interim financial information (the “Entities”), that are beneficially owned and controlled by the Parent Company. As per the SPAs, the Parent Company transferred the entire economic interest in the Entities to the Company for a nominal value. Thereby, the Company holds 100% of the transferred shares of the Entities. During the period, the legal formalities of the transfer were completed.

The aforementioned transfer of the Shares to the Company is a common control transaction as the Entities continue to be controlled by the Parent Company before and after the reorganisation. Therefore, this reorganisation is considered to be outside the scope of IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*. The Company has applied the pooling of interest method of accounting for the reorganisation.

The basic principle of accounting for business combinations under common control using the pooling of interest method is that the structure of ownership is discretionary, and any reorganisation thereof is without economic substance from the perspective of the controlling party. The pooling of interest method is considered to involve the combining parties being presented as if they had always been combined. To this effect, the Company accounts for the transaction from the beginning of the period in which the combination occurs (irrespective of its actual date) and restates comparatives to include all combined entities.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)****3 Statement of compliance and basis of preparation****Basis of preparation (continued)**

The concept of pooling generally is based on the premise of a continuation of the combining entities. Consistently, the pre-combination equity composition and history associated with the assets and liabilities would be carried forward upon the combination. In the condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Group, the retained earnings of the individual entities that are combined are reflected under 'retained earnings'.

**4 Summary of significant accounting policies and estimates**

The accounting policies applied by the Group in this condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective 1 January 2023.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

**Critical judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affects the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

**5 Right-of-use assets**

The Group's right-of-use assets include leases for office premises. The lease term is 2-5 years.

During the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023, the Group recognized right-of-use assets amounting to AED 3,834 thousand (31 December 2022: AED 3,753 thousand). Depreciation expense during the period amounted to AED 6,075 thousand (31 December 2022: AED 6,313 thousand).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**6 Trade and other receivables**

	<b>30 September 2023 AED'000 (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2022 AED'000 (audited)
Trade receivables	<b>212,523</b>	932,477
Less: expected credit loss allowance	<b>(5,593)</b>	(2,696)
	<b>206,930</b>	929,781
Advance to suppliers	<b>36,405</b>	9,519
Accrued interest income	<b>13,014</b>	-
VAT receivable (net)	<b>4,488</b>	-
Refundable deposits	<b>1,552</b>	2,967
Prepayments	<b>-</b>	364
Other receivables	<b>439</b>	456
	<b>262,828</b>	943,087

The Group measures the allowance for expected credit loss (ECL) for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit loss (ECL). The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a loss rate, with reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date. The expected credit loss on trade receivables is AED 5,593 thousand as at 30 September 2023 (31 December 2022: AED 2,696 thousand).

Trade receivables include AED 202,280 thousand (31 December 2022: AED 924,027 thousand) pertaining to related parties (note 8).

The Group has adopted a policy of dealing with only creditworthy counterparties. Adequate credit assessment is made before accepting an order for sale of services or goods from counterparty.

**7 Contract assets**

Contract assets mainly represent balances due from customers under software development, installation and support service contracts that arise when the Group receives payments from customers in line with a series of performance related milestones. The Group recognises a contract asset for any work performed in excess of amounts billed to the customer.

Any amount previously recognised as a contract asset is reclassified to trade receivables at the point at which it is invoiced to the customer. Payments are usually not due from the customers until either the services are complete or the respective milestones are achieved and therefore a contract asset is recognised over the period in which the services are performed to represent the Group's right to consideration for the services transferred to date. All the contract assets are expected to be realised within one year and hence classified under current assets. The expected credit loss on contract assets is AED 3,067 thousand as at 30 September 2023 (31 December 2022: AED 3,067 thousand).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**7 Contract assets (continued)**

Carrying amount of contract assets is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2023 AED'000 (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2022 AED'000 (audited)
Contract assets	<b>974,188</b>	439,708
Less: expected credit loss allowance	<b>(3,067)</b>	(3,067)
	<b>971,121</b>	436,641

Contract assets include AED 932,040 thousand (31 December 2022: AED 431,295 thousand) pertaining to related parties (note 8).

**8 Related party transaction and balances**

Related parties, as defined in International Accounting Standard 24: *Related Party Disclosures* include associate companies, major shareholders, directors and other key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Management approves prices and terms of payment for these transactions and these are carried out at mutually agreed rates.

The Group, in the ordinary course of business, enters into transactions, with other business enterprises or individuals that fall within the definition of related parties contained in International Accounting Standard 24. The Group has a related party relationship with the Government of Abu Dhabi, directors and executive officers (including business entities over which they can exercise significant influence, or which can exercise significant influence over the Group).

The Group maintains significant balances with these related parties, which arise from commercial transactions.

Balances with related parties at the end of the reporting period comprise:

	<b>30 September 2023 AED'000 (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2022 AED'000 (audited)
<b>Due to related parties:</b>		
Entities under common control	<b>219,287</b>	263,704



**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**8 Related party transaction and balances (continued)**

Significant transactions with related parties in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss include the following:

	<b>Three-month period ended 30 September</b>		<b>Nine-month period ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>
Revenue (note 12)	<b>574,368</b>	472,383	<b>1,029,320</b>	929,536
Staff cost and allowances (ii) (notes 13 and 14)	<b>57,813</b>	42,707	<b>159,344</b>	111,996
Support services and manpower fee* (note 14)	<b>15,350</b>	15,054	<b>31,982</b>	41,708
Transfer of employees' end of service benefits (net)	<b>512</b>	(171)	<b>(32)</b>	(296)
Sub-contractor costs and project consumables (note 13)	<b>114,641</b>	179,372	<b>241,026</b>	340,400
Dividend declared (note 15)	-	-	<b>492,849</b>	-

\*Support services and manpower fee are paid by the Group for support and manpower services provided by an entity under common control (a "related party") in accordance with an Intra Group Services Agreement (the "Agreement") between the parties.

- i. During 2022, the Group's bank balances were part of a cash pooling facility arrangement (the "Arrangement") where all balances at the end of the day were transferred to the bank account of an entity under common control (a "related party"). During the period, the arrangement has been revoked and the Group has entered into a cash pooling arrangement with the bank where all bank balances of the subsidiaries of the Company are transferred to the bank account of the Company at the end of the day (note 9).
- ii. In accordance with an Inter-Group arrangement (the "Arrangement"), the Group's employees are legally under the sponsorship of an entity under common control (a "related party") and the related payroll costs (including end of service benefits) are recharged to the Group (note 13 and 14).
- iii. Remuneration of key management personnel is paid by the Parent Company and recharged to the Group as management fee.
- iv. Refer notes 6, 7, 9 and 11 for balances with related parties.
- v. Guarantees amounting to AED 1,427 thousand (31 December 2022: AED 381,363 thousand) are in the name of related parties but assigned for the benefit of the Group (note 18).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**9 Bank balances**

	<b>30 September 2023 AED'000 (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2022 AED'000 (audited)
Cash at bank - current accounts	123,152	184
Short-term deposits (i)	2,142,970	-
	<hr/> 2,266,122	
Less: Fixed deposit - under lien	(16,343)	-
	<hr/> 2,249,779	<hr/> 184
<b>Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flows</b>	<hr/> <hr/> <b>2,249,779</b>	<hr/> <hr/> <b>184</b>

(i) Short-term deposits excluding fixed deposits have original maturities of less than three months. The deposits carry interest at prevailing market rates. Short-term deposits include a fixed deposit amounting to AED 16,343 thousand with an original maturity of 12-months and is held under lien as security for a bank guarantee.

Cash at bank and short-term deposit of AED 473,152 thousand (31 December 2022: AED 184 thousand) pertain to banks which are a related party (note 8).

Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central bank of the UAE. Accordingly, management of the Group estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. None of the balances with banks at the end of the reporting period are past due, and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the bank, the management of the Group have assessed that there is no impairment, and hence have not recorded any loss allowances on these balances.

**10 Share capital**

	<b>30 September 2023 AED'000 (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2022 AED'000 (audited)
<b><i>Issued and fully paid:</i></b>		
5,608,680 thousand ordinary shares of AED 0.10 each		
(31 December 2022: 1,836 thousand ordinary shares of AED 0.10 each)	560,868	184
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

On 16 February 2023, the Company's Board of Directors resolved to increase the share capital of the Company from AED 184 thousand divided into 1,836 thousand shares of AED 0.10 each to AED 560,868 thousand divided into 5,608,680 thousand shares of AED 0.10 each.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**10 Share capital (continued)**

On 3 March 2022, pursuant to the public offering approved by the Securities and Commodities Authority, the Company offered the remaining 1,359,680 thousand shares of AED 0.10 each for public subscription on the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange. The Company's offer price was set at AED 1.34 per share and was fully subscribed on 27 March 2023, resulting in a share premium of AED 1,686,001 thousand. Share issue costs amounted to AED 6,049 thousand which have been off set against the share premium.

The Board further resolved to allot 4,204,674 thousand shares of AED 0.10 each to the existing shareholder and 42,490 thousand shares of AED 0.10 each to other shareholder (an "entity under common control").

**11 Trade and other payables**

	<b>30 September 2023 AED'000 (unaudited)</b>	<b>31 December 2022 AED'000 (audited)</b>
Trade payables	<b>50,659</b>	30,265
Project and other accruals	<b>429,398</b>	251,735
Provision for bonus	<b>32,808</b>	30,294
VAT payable (net)	<b>-</b>	20,085
Other payables	<b>4,348</b>	1,761
	<b>517,213</b>	334,140

Trade payables amounting to AED 382 thousand (31 December 2022: AED 4,040 thousand) pertain to a related party (note 8).

**12 Revenue**

The Group derives its revenue from contracts with customers for the transfer of goods and services as follows:

	<b>Three-month period ended 30 September</b>		<b>Nine-month period ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>
<b>Revenue from contracts with customers</b>				
<i>Revenue recognised over time</i>				
Revenue from project services	<b>550,618</b>	492,857	<b>1,033,942</b>	968,376
Revenue from leases	<b>-</b>	1,048	<b>-</b>	4,036
	<b>550,618</b>	493,905	<b>1,033,942</b>	972,412

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**12 Revenue (continued)**

	<b>Three-month period ended 30 September</b>		<b>Nine-month period ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>
<b><i>Revenue recognised at point in time</i></b>				
Revenue from sale of hardware and software licenses	<b>2,501</b>	1,029	<b>33,095</b>	1,029
	<b>553,119</b>	494,934	<b>1,067,037</b>	973,441
	<b>Three-month period ended 30 September</b>		<b>Nine-month period ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>
<b>Revenue by geographical markets:</b>				
Within UAE	<b>537,378</b>	414,950	<b>977,691</b>	804,002
Outside UAE	<b>15,741</b>	79,984	<b>89,346</b>	169,439
	<b>553,119</b>	494,934	<b>1,067,037</b>	973,441

Revenue includes AED 1,029,320 thousand (30 September 2022: AED 929,536 thousand) pertaining to related parties (note 8).

The transaction price allocated to (partially) unsatisfied performance obligations at 30 September are as set out below.

	<b>30 September 2023</b>	30 September 2022
	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>
Within one year	<b>1,025,211</b>	997,946
More than one year	<b>1,289,969</b>	1,227,023
Revenue from project services	<b>2,315,180</b>	2,224,969

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**13 Direct costs**

	<b>Three-month period ended 30 September</b>		<b>Nine-month period ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>
Sub-contractor costs (i)	<b>280,497</b>	152,181	<b>523,919</b>	364,710
Staff costs and allowances (note 8)	<b>36,872</b>	25,826	<b>104,098</b>	72,051
Project consumables (i)	<b>26,900</b>	18,074	<b>41,618</b>	31,558
Other direct costs	<b>5,654</b>	1,982	<b>12,448</b>	2,136
	<b>349,923</b>	198,063	<b>682,083</b>	470,455

(i) Sub-contractor costs and project consumables include an amount of AED 241,026 thousand (30 September 2022: AED 340,400 thousand) pertaining to related parties (note 8).

**14 General, administrative and marketing expenses**

	<b>Three-month period ended 30 September</b>		<b>Nine-month period ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited)</b>
Staff costs and allowances (note 8)	<b>20,941</b>	15,703	<b>55,246</b>	39,945
Marketing expense	<b>42,561</b>	143,840	<b>43,344</b>	144,884
Support services and manpower fee* (note 8)	<b>15,350</b>	15,054	<b>31,982</b>	41,708
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 5)	<b>2,202</b>	1,788	<b>6,075</b>	4,528
Professional fees	<b>2,453</b>	2,009	<b>4,811</b>	4,963
Subcontracting costs	<b>255</b>	1,888	<b>3,889</b>	10,001
Expected credit loss on trade receivables (note 6)	<b>2,897</b>	1,227	<b>2,897</b>	1,227
Transport and travel	<b>2,683</b>	1,081	<b>2,889</b>	2,831
Insurance	<b>1,659</b>	523	<b>2,284</b>	747
Bank charges and other finance cost	<b>1,778</b>	790	<b>2,222</b>	1,642
Depreciation of property and equipment	<b>447</b>	344	<b>1,281</b>	1,087
Utilities	<b>649</b>	222	<b>1,088</b>	264
IT expenses	<b>139</b>	1,331	<b>361</b>	2,014
Amortisation of intangible assets	<b>13</b>	14	<b>40</b>	17
Other expenses	<b>3,424</b>	-	<b>3,424</b>	3,516
	<b>97,451</b>	185,814	<b>161,833</b>	259,374

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**14 General, administrative and marketing expenses (continued)**

\*Support services and manpower fee are paid by the Group for support and manpower services provided by a related party in accordance with an Intra Group Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) between the parties (note 8).

**15 Dividends**

On 31 January 2023, the Company declared a dividend amounting to AED 492,849 thousand. Further, JTO Holding SPV Ltd (a “subsidiary”) declared a dividend of AED 34,903 thousand to its minority shareholder.

**16 Non-controlling interest**

Non-controlling interest represents the minority shareholder’s proportionate share in the aggregate value of the net assets of the subsidiaries, JTO Holding SPV Ltd and Intellibrain Technological Projects LLC, and the results of the subsidiaries’ operations.

Movement during the period/year is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2023 AED’000 (unaudited)</b>	<b>31 December 2022 AED’000 (audited)</b>
At 1 January	<b>117,514</b>	-
Share of profit for the period/year	<b>501</b>	117,514
Dividends	<b>(34,903)</b>	-
	<b>83,112</b>	117,514

The summarised financial information is shown on a 100 percent basis. It represents the amounts shown in subsidiaries’ financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS under the Group accounting policies, and before intercompany eliminations.

	<b>30 September 2023 AED’000 (unaudited)</b>	<b>31 December 2022 AED’000 (audited)</b>
<b>Non-controlling interest (%)</b>	<b>40%</b>	40%
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>1,285</b>	293,800
<b>Profit</b>		
- attributable to owners of the Company	<b>753</b>	176,272
- attributable to the Non-controlling interest	<b>501</b>	117,514
Other comprehensive income	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period/year</b>	<b>1,254</b>	293,786

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**16 Non-controlling interest (continued)**

	<b>30 September 2023 AED'000 (unaudited)</b>	<b>31 December 2022 AED'000 (audited)</b>
Current assets	<b>207,799</b>	293,800
Current liabilities	<b>(19)</b>	(14)
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>207,780</b>	293,786
- attributable to owners of the Company	<b>124,668</b>	176,272
- attributable to the NCI	<b>83,112</b>	117,514

**17 Basic and diluted earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic earnings per share computations:

	<b>Three-month period ended 30 September</b>		<b>Nine-month period ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2023 (unaudited)</b>	2022 (unaudited)	<b>2023 (unaudited)</b>	2022 (unaudited)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company (AED'000)	<b>130,578</b>	5,288	<b>269,471</b>	137,844

The following reflects the calculation of weighted average number of shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share computations:

	<b>Three-month period ended 30 September</b>		<b>Nine-month period ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2023 (unaudited)</b>	2022 (unaudited)	<b>2023 (unaudited)</b>	2022 (unaudited)
Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	<b>1,488,503</b>	1,836	<b>4,465,510</b>	1,836
Earnings per share (AED)	<b>0.09</b>	2.88	<b>0.06</b>	75.07

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)**

**17 Basic and diluted earnings per share (continued)**

Earnings per share is AED 0.06 in the current period as compared to AED 75.07 in the prior period as the number of underlying shares have increased from 1,836 thousand in the prior period to 5,608,680 thousand in the current period (note 10). The earnings per share on a like for like basis with a weighted average number of shares of 1,836 thousand is AED 146.8.

The Group does not have potentially dilutive shares and accordingly, diluted earnings per share is equal to basic earnings per share.

**18 Contingent liabilities and commitments**

The Group has the following contingent liabilities and commitments outstanding at 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2022:

	<b>30 September 2023 AED'000 (unaudited)</b>	31 December 2022 AED'000 (audited)
Guarantees	<b>362,865</b>	433,124

The guarantees were issued in the normal course of business.

Guarantees amounting to AED 1,427 thousand (31 December 2022: AED 381,364 thousand) are in the name of related parties but assigned for the benefit of the Group (note 8).

**19 Segment information**

IFRS 8 *Operating Segments* requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance.

The operations of the Group are limited to one segment viz. artificial intelligence, machine learning, data analytics and hosting. The products and services being sold under this segment are of similar nature.

The Group's chief operating decision maker reviews the internal management reports prepared based on aggregation of financial information for all entities in the Group (adjusted for intercompany eliminations, adjustments etc.) on a periodic basis, for the purpose of allocation of resources and evaluation of performance. Accordingly, management has identified the above segment as the only operating segment for the Group.



**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023 (continued)****20 Financial instruments**

All financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost and management consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities recognised in the condensed consolidated interim financial information approximate their fair values.

**21 Seasonality of results**

No income of a seasonal nature was recorded in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the nine month ended 30 September 2023 and 30 September 2022.

**22 Corporate tax**

On 9 December 2022, the UAE Ministry of Finance released the Federal Decree-Law No. 47 of 2022 on the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses (the Law) to enact a Federal corporate tax (CT) regime in the UAE. The CT regime is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2023.

The Cabinet of Ministers Decision No. 116 of 2022 specifies the threshold of income over which the 9% tax rate would apply and accordingly, the Law is now considered to be substantively enacted. A rate of 9% will apply to taxable income exceeding AED 375,000, a rate of 0% will apply to taxable income not exceeding AED 375,000 and a rate of 0% on qualifying income of free zone entities.

The Group has conducted an assessment of the potential impact of these laws and regulations. Based on this assessment, the Group has determined that no deferred tax implications are to be considered in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**23 Subsequent event**

On 18 October 2023, Presight and TOTM Technologies Limited have announced plans to establish a joint venture for the development and deployment of their combined proprietary technologies. The legal formalities for the formation of the joint venture are in process.

**24 Approval of the condensed consolidated interim financial information**

The condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved by management and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 6 November 2023.